

| Item No. | Description | Part Number |
|----------|---|-------------|
| 1 | Frame, Load Door (Left Side) | 511382 |
| 2 | Nut, ¼ - 20 Sq. Steel (6 Required Per Door Frame) | 120083 |
| 3 | Screw, ¼ - 20 x 1" FH. Slot (6 Required Per Door Frame) | 121375 |
| 4 | Gasket, Load Door (1 Required Per Door) | 511798 |
| 5 | Load Door, Left | 511694 |
| 5A | Load Door Assembly (Left) (Includes Item Numbers 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 19, 20, 21, & 22) | Z511858 |
| 6 | Nut, ½ - 13 Hex Lock | 511147 |
| 7 | Lever, Handle (Left) | 511886 |
| 8 | Handle, Wood | 511884 |
| 9 | Washer #10 Lock | 120675 |
| 10 | Screw, #10 - 24 x ¾" | 121411 |
| 11 | Frame, Load Door (Right) | 511383 |
| 12 | Plate, Latch Retainer | 511797 |
| 13 | Screw, #10 - 24 x ¼" (2 Required) | 121308 |
| 14 | Screw, ¼ - 20 x ½" Allen Cap Hd. | 121472 |
| 15 | Washer, ¼ I.D. x 9/16 O.D. x 3/64" Thick .. | 120759 |
| 16 | Cam and Latch Assembly | Z511856 |
| 17 | Gasket, Glass (Left and Right Side) | 511853 |
| 18 | Bushing, Lever | 511796 |
| 19 | Screw, 10 - 24 x ¼" (2 Required Per Retainer - 4 Per Door) | 121308 |
| 20 | Retainer, Glass (2 Required Per Door) | 511760 |
| 21 | Glass (1 Per Door) | 510949 |
| 22 | Gasket, Glass (Top and Bottom) | 511852 |
| 23 | Screw, 5/16 - 18 x 2" R.H. Slot (2 Required Per Door) | 121564 |
| 24 | Nut, 5/16 - 18 Hex Lock (2 Required Per Door) | 121495 |
| 25 | Load Door, Right | 511693 |
| 25A | Load Door Assembly, Right (Includes Item Numbers 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, & 26) | Z511857 |
| 26 | Lever, Handle (Right) | 511885 |
| 27 | Supply Cord | 510716 |
| 28 | Bushing, Strain Relief | 230555 |
| 29 | Knob, Blower Speed Control | 511640 |
| 30 | Switch, Rocker | 511642 |
| 31 | Switch, Blower Speed Control | 511641 |
| 32 | Left Front End Assembly | X511459 |
| 33 | Screw, #10 x ½" (2 Required) | 121305 |
| 34 | Switch, Fan | 510728 |
| 35 | Screw, 8 - 32 x ½" Oval Head, Self Tap (2 Required) | 121486 |
| 36 | Nameplate, WOODMASTER/COALMASTER | 511841 |
| 37 | Firebox Assembly | X511828 |
| 38 | Ash Pan Assembly | X511458 |
| 39 | Ring, Blower (2 Required) | 390274 |
| 40 | C.W. Blower Wheel | 350089 |
| 41 | Blower Housing Assembly | X390241 |
| 42 | Nut, Wire (4 Required) | 230531 |
| 43 | Motor | 511183 |
| 43A | Gasket, Motor (2 Required)(Not Shown) | 070490 |
| 44 | Blower Housing Assembly (Left Side) | X390244 |
| 45 | C.C.W. Blower Wheel | 350090 |
| 46 | Left Access Door Assembly | X511774 |

| Item No. | Description | Part Number |
|----------|--|-------------|
| 46A | Left Access Door Assembly Complete With Motor (Includes Item Numbers 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 55, 56, 57, 58, & 71) | Z511821 |
| 47 | Trim Assembly, Blower Access Door | X511499 |
| 48 | Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/4" | 121411 |
| 49 | Washer, #10 Lock | 120675 |
| 50 | Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 2" (2 Required) | 121262 |
| 51 | Grate, Front | 511330 |
| 52 | Nut, 1/4 - 20 (2 Required) | 120083 |
| 53 | Handle, Wood | 511594 |
| 54 | Screw, #10 x 1" PH. P.H. Black Oxide (1 Required Per Door) | 121519 |
| 55 | Nut #6 - 32 (4 Required) | 120744 |
| 56 | Grommet, Rubber (4 Required)..... | 070241 |
| 57 | Washer, Flat 1/4 I.D. x 9/16 x 3/64 (4 Required) | 120759 |
| 58 | Screw, #10 x 3/4" (4 Required) | 121224 |
| 59 | Panel, Air Control Assembly | X511832 |
| 59A | Air Control Panel Assembly Complete (Includes Item Numbers 48, 49, 53, 59, 60, 61, 62, & 68) | Z511855 |
| 60 | Knob, Draft Slide | 511759 |
| 61 | Washer, Flat 7/32 I.D. x 1/20 O.D. | 120684 |
| 62 | Gasket, Air Control Panel | 511833 |
| 63 | Pin, Hinge, Air Control Panel | 511814 |
| 64 | Push On Stud Fastener | 121563 |
| 65 | Right Access Door Assembly | X511771 |
| 65A | Right Access Door Assembly Complete (Includes Item Numbers 47, 55, & 65) | Z511823 |
| 66 | Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 1" | 121375 |
| 67 | Plate, Shaker | 511351 |
| 68 | Slide, Draft Assembly | X511769 |
| 69 | Handle, Shaker | 511799 |
| 70 | Nut, 1/4 - 20 Sq. Steel | 120083 |
| 71 | Screw, #10 x 1/4" (4 Required) | 121303 |
| 72 | Grate, Left Side | 511403 |
| 73 | Grate, Center | 511401 |
| 73A | Center Grate Assembly Complete (Includes Item Numbers 66, 67, 69, 70, & 73) | Z511860 |
| 74 | Grate, Right Side | 511402 |
| 75 | Firebrick (11 Required) | 511568 |
| 76 | Right Front End Assembly | X511460 |
| 78* | Fire Screen (Optional) (2 Per Unit) | 510981 |
| 79* | Screw, #8 x 3/8" (4 Required Per Unit) | 120158 |
| 80* | Bracket, Fire Screen (Optional) | 511465 |
| 81* | Rod, Fire Screen (Optional) (2 Per Unit) | 510982 |
| 82 | Pull Tab, Fire Screen (Optional) (2 Required Per Unit)..... | 510913 |
| 83 | Angle Trim, Right Side | 511534 |
| 84 | Screw, #6 - 32 x 1/2 PH. P.H. Self Tapping (4 Required) | 121562 |
| 85 | Grille, Air Discharge | 511430 |
| 86 | Insulation, Right and Left Side Trim | 511704 |
| 87 | Trim Assembly, Right Side | X511529 |
| 88 | Trim Assembly, Top | X511528 |
| 89 | Cap, Front | 511835 |
| 90 | Finial (2 Required Per Unit) | 511570 |

| Part No. | Description | Part Number |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|
| 91 | Back Cover, Right Side | 511422 |
| 92 | Screw, #10 - 16 x 1/2" Hex Hd. Self Drilling (5 Required) | 121436 |
| 93 | Nut, 10 - 24 Keps (3 Required for Right Trim, 3 Required for Left Trim, 6 Required for Top Trim) | 120717 |
| 94 | Insulation, Right and Left Side | 511001 |
| 95 | Insulation, Top | 511002 |
| 96 | Gasket, Flue Collar | 511466 |
| 97 | Front Center Panel Assembly | X511778 |

| Item No. | Description | Part Number |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|
| 98 | Angle Trim, Top | 511532 |
| 99 | Angle Trim, Left Side | 511533 |
| 100 | Trim Assembly, Left Side | X511530 |
| 101 | Screw, #10 - 16 x 1/2" Hex Hd. (Self Drilling) (5 Required) | 121436 |
| 102 | Back Cover Assembly, Left Side | X511829 |
| 103 | Wrap and Top Outer Assembly | X511822 |
| 104 | Pan, Humidifier | 511728 |
| 105 | Screw, #8 x 3/8" PH. P.H. (2 Required) | 121520 |
| 106 | Cover, Humidifier | 511728 |